
Act 26 of the Third Special Session of 1987 
 
     Act 26                                                          HB1017 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS 6 AND 7 OF ACT 608 OF 1987 AND TO 
       MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND OPERATING 
       EXPENSES OF THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND TO 
       AMEND SECTION 3 OF ACT 244 OF 1987 FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD 
       ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
                   
  
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:  
 
     SECTION 1.  Items (01) and (03) of Section 6 of Act 608 of 1987 are 
hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                     $802,538       $866,815 
      (03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                201,748        217,755" 
 
     SECTION 2.  Items (01) and (03) of Section 7 of Act 608 of 1987 are 
hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                    $1,181,344    $1,208,210 
      (03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCHING                 245,738       302,801" 
 
     SECTION 3.  REGULAR SALARIES.  There is hereby established for the 
Secretary of State, the following maximum number of regular employees 
whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 
Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws 
amendatory thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific 
maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the 
provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of 
the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.  
                                                             Maximum Annual  
                                                Maximum        Salary Rate    
Item  Class                                     No. of        Fiscal Years    
No.___Code____Title____________________________Employees_1987-88______1988-89  
(1)           FRANCHISE TAX CLERK                  1     $13,266      $13,266 
(2)           CLERK                              __2     $11,821      $11,821 
               MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES                3 
 
     SECTION 4.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Secretary of State, to be payable from the State Central Services Fund, for 
additional personal services and operating expenses of the Secretary of 
State for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the following: 
ITEM                                                         FISCAL YEARS  
NO.______________________________________________________1987-88______1988-89  
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                              $     48,587 $     97,171  
(02)  PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                          10,201       20,400  
(03)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION                                                  
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSES   $   36,550   $  28,800                             
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL            0           0                             
      (C)  PROF. FEES                0           0                             
      (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY       68,832      25,000                             
      (E)  DATA PROCESSING  _________0__ ________0___                          
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                     _____105,382 ______53,800 
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                     $    164,170 $    171,371  
                                                                               



 
     SECTION 5.  The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer, from 
time to time and in such amounts as may be required up to a maximum of 
$171,371, from the 76th Session Projects Account of the General Improvement 
Fund to the State Central Services Fund, as a direct revenue, in order to 
provide funding for the appropriation made in Section 4 of this Act for the 
1988-89 fiscal year. 
 
     SECTION 6.  Items (13) and (21) of Section 1 of Act 889 of 1987 are 
hereby amended to read as follows: 
" (13)  X349  FIELD TAX INVESTIGATOR               21         GRADE 15 
        A002  ACCOUNTANT I                         11 
        A028  REVENUE AGENT II                     39      
        A176  DFA REVENUE ASST DISTRICT SUPV        4      
        Q091  STATIONARY ENGINEER                   5 
        R154  REVENUE DEPT SUPERVISOR I            12 
        V030  INVENTORY CONTROL MANAGER             1 
 
  (21)  K184  REVENUE INFO AND RECORDS CLERK       29         Grade 07 
        K023  CLERK TYPIST II                      17 
        K157  DATA ENTRY OPERATOR I                 9 
        K182  MAIL PROCESSOR                        9 
        W021  RECORDS CENTER OPERATOR I             1                 " 
 
     SECTION 7.  Items (01) and (03) of Section 4 of Act 889 of 1987 are 
hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
      "(01) REGULAR SALARIES                 18,251,407          18,232,953 
       (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING            3,980,790           3,976,783"  
 
     SECTION 8.  Item (04) of Section 3 of Act 244 of 1987 is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 
 
     "(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
           (A)  OPER. EXPENSES                  233,450             233,450 
           (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL                   41,000              41,000 
           (C)  PROF. FEES                        6,700               6,700 
           (D)  CAPITAL OUTLAY                   83,850              83,850 
           (E)  DATA PROCESSING                _______0            _______0 "  
 
     SECTION 9.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, meeting in Third Extraordinary Session, that 
additional responsibilities have been placed upon the Office of the Secretary 
of State without the additional financial resources needed in order to support 
such responsibilities, and that the provisions of this Act will provide such 
financial resources so that essential governmental services can be provided to 
the citizens of this State. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to 
exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and 
after its passage and approval. 
                                                     
 
          APPROVED: 2/19/88 
 
                                  _____________ 
 
 



 


